
CHAPTER 45 - SHORT-TERM RENTALS

Footnotes:

--- (1) ---

Editor's note— Res. No. 24-188, adopted Nov. 14, 2024, amended Chapter 45 in its entirety to read as herein set out.

Former Chapter 28, §§ 45-100—45-109, pertained to similar subject matter, and derived from Res. No. 24-110, adopted

June 13, 2024.

ARTICLE I. - SHORT-TERM RENTAL HOST LICENSE

Sec. 45-100. - Purpose.

It is the purpose of this article to regulate the use of and establish objective standards for privately

owned residential property used as vacation homes and rented to transient occupants within the

unincorporated area of Gilmer County so as to ensure that pertinent general safety concerns are addressed,

that accommodation excise taxes are properly collected and remitted to the county, to minimize the adverse

effects of short-term vacation rental uses on surrounding residential properties and neighborhoods, and to

preserve the character, integrity, and stability of residential neighborhoods in which short-term vacation

rentals are located. This article is not intended to regulate bed and breakfast inns, hotels, motels, inns,

hospitals, campgrounds, or long-term rental properties (rentals over 30 days)(all as defined by this Code).

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-101. - Definitions.

As used in this article, the following terms shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section:

Bedroom means a room that is intended primarily for sleeping as reflected on the building permit,

environmental health, tax assessors records, or site inspection.

County means unincorporated Gilmer County.

Compensation means remuneration or anything of economic value that is provided, promised or

donated primarily in exchange for services rendered. This includes, but is not limited to, voluntary

donations, and fee-sharing.

Director means the planning and zoning director or his or her designee.

Good neighbor notification means a notification identifying the local responsible party and their contact

information for the Owner to surrounding properties annually. The person designated by the owner as the

responsible party shall be available twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week for the purpose of
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responding within four hours to complaints related to the short-term rental and taking remedial action to

resolve such complaints.

Guest means any person or persons renting a short-term rental.

Owner (Innkeeper) means any person who, alone or with others, has title or interest in any residential

structure, building, property, or portion thereof, with or without accompanying actual possession thereof,

including any person who, as tenant, agent, executor, administrator, trustee, or guardian of an estate, has

charge, care, or control of any short-term rental use.

Person means any individual, firm, corporation, association, governmental entity, or partnership and its

agents or assigns.

Property management company means a firm or business entity that manages short-term rental

property for an owner.

Responsible party means an individual(s) with the legal authority to make and act on decisions of

tenancy, building maintenance, complaints and repairs relating to applicable safety codes. The responsible

party must be available as a point of contact for the short-term rental guest(s) for the duration of the stay in

the short-term rental. The responsible party shall be available 24 hours per day, seven days per week for the

purpose of responding within four hours to complaints related to the short-term rental and taking remedial

action to resolve such complaints. The responsible party will also be the point of contact for the county.

Short-term rental advertisement means any method of soliciting use of a lodging accommodation or any

part thereof for short-term rental purposes.

Short-term rental means a lodging accommodation offered to transient guests for a period of time not to

exceed 30 consecutive days.

Short term rental board. There is hereby established a short-term rental board that is comprised of five

county residents to include a representative of the county fire department, a local property management

company, a short term rental owner, and two county at large members. The governing authority shall

establish powers, duties, rules and regulations governing short term rentals consistent with the provisions

of this ordinance. The short term rental board shall meet at such times as may be deemed necessary or

appropriate with adequate notice given with a minimum of four times per year. All meetings shall be open

to the public consistent with the Georgia Open Meetings Law.

Short-term rental host (Innkeeper) means any person who is the owner of a lodging accommodation or

any part thereof that is offered for short-term rentals for periods of 30 days or less and who is responsible

for applying for a short-term rental host application and fee. All members of the same household will be

included with the short-term rental host for any subsequent actions and decisions issued under Section 45-

108.
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(a)

(b}

(c)

(d)

(e)

Short-term rental host (innkeeper) registry means a log of information maintained by the short-term

rental host. This log will include the date, number of guests and length of stay rental fees collected and

taxes collected and remitted to the county. The registry shall be kept for no less than three years and shall

be available to the county upon request.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-102. - License required.

In order to operate or advertise as a short-term rental within the county all property management

companies must have a valid occupational tax certificate (Chapter 50 Taxation, Article III). All owners of short

term rentals must have a valid short-term rental host license issued pursuant to this article for each short-

term rental.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-103. - License fee and license term.

The annual fees for the issuance of a short-term rental host license shall be established by

resolution and shall be set forth in the county fee schedule in Chapter 66, Article II, Section 66-40,

Building permit fees.

A short-term rental host license must be obtained and appropriate fee(s) paid prior to operating a

short term rental. The short-term rental host license expires on December 31 of each year and

must be renewed annually. License fees for businesses started after January 1 may be prorated.

The short-term host license is required for all short-term rentals in unincorporated Gilmer

County.

Short-term rental host licenses are non-transferable.

This license applies to all short-term rentals in unincorporated Gilmer County.

Operation of a short-term rental business for more than 30 days without payment of the required

short-term rental host license is a violation of this article, and the business will be given a warning

and be required to pay a penalty of three times the required short-term rental host license fee

due. If the short-term rental host license and the penalty are not paid within ten calendar days of

the date of the warning, a citation will be issued.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-104. - License investigation and issuance of short-term rental host.

Each completed application for the issuance of a short-term rental license must be accompanied by

verification that a current safety inspection by a qualified professional has been performed and any issues

identified in that inspection have been addressed. Each renewal of a short term rental license must be
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(a)

(1)

(2)

(a)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

accompanied by a certification by the owner that there has been no significant change in the safety aspects

of the rental property since the original safety inspection.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-105. - License applications.

Short-term rental host license:

Application for the issuance, renewal of a short-term rental host license shall be provided to

the planning and zoning department on the form provided by the planning and zoning

department and comply with requirements set out in this article.

The applicant shall be the owner(s) of the property listed on the application to be used as a

short-term rental. If applicant is a business entity, the name of the authorized agent shall be

provided on the short-term rental host application.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-106. - Short-term rental host general provisions.

All short-term rental hosts must comply with the following:

Provide documentation and a signed declaration of compliance attesting to compliance with

subsections (1) through (18);

Provide local contact (responsible party) information to all short-term rental guests during a

guest's stay. The person designated by the owner as the responsible party shall be available

24 hours per day, seven days per week for the purpose of responding within four hours to

complaints related to the short-term rental and taking remedial action to resolve such

complaints;

Comply with all applicable laws, rules and regulations pertaining to the use and occupancy of

a short-term rental;

Post the following information on the back of or next to the main entrance or on the main

refrigerator within the short-term rental or in a bound binder that is situated in open view on

a table in the living room:

Name and phone number for the rental responsible party;

911 street address;

Floor plan (8½" x 11" minimum) indicating fire exits and escape routes;

"In Case of Emergency", Dial 911; and the location of the nearest hospital;

Parking. All vehicles shall only be parked in the driveway and/or within the garage area of

the short-term rental. Vehicles shall not be parked within the right-of-way of public or

private easements, including grassy/unimproved areas;
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f.

g.

h.

i.

j.

k.

l.

m.

n.

o.

(5)

a.

b.

c.

d.

(6)

a.

b.

(7)

(8)

Solid waste/trash pickup days. Trash and refuse shall not be left stored within public view,

or in the public right-of-way, except in proper containers for purposes of collection by an

authorized waste hauler;

Noise/disturbing the peace shall be prohibited as defined by state statute;

Disorderly conduct by rental guests is prohibited in accordance with applicable county

ordinances;

Trespassing is prohibited;

The discharge of firearms, uncontained fires, the lighting of fireworks and all other

activities which create a threat to the health, safety or welfare of other residents are

strictly prohibited on the grounds of any short-term rental and neighboring properties;

Quiet hours shall be observed from 10:00 p.m. until 8:00 a.m. Sunday evening through

Friday morning and from 11:00 p.m. until 8:00 a.m. Friday evening through Sunday

morning;

House rules;

The maximum occupancy load;

Information describing leave no trace requirements;

High fire danger/burn ban notification with penalties for violation;

Smoke detectors.

Smoke detectors are required in all sleeping areas, in the immediate vicinity just outside

the sleeping area, on each level including basement (if occupiable) (Carbon monoxide

detectors where gas appliances or gas fireplaces are used);

Existing hardwired smoke alarms shall be replaced with the same type;

All smoke alarms shall be replaced per the manufacturer's recommendations;

The addition of a required smoke alarm shall be permitted to be one of the ten-year,

sealed battery detectors;

Fire extinguishers.

All short-term rental homes shall have a 2A:10BC (5lb.) tagged and unexpired extinguisher

approved by the state for every level of the rental unit;

Mount all extinguishers where readily available. Post signage indicating the location of the

extinguisher if it is behind a closed door;

Owners must certify that internet or cellular service is available in the rental unit, and, if not

available, a dedicated telephone is available for emergency purposes;

Exterior signage. A vacation rental must have a sign posting the 911 address of the property

that is clearly visible from the right of way, posted either on an exterior wall or along the

driveway. Address identification characters shall contrast with their background. Address
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(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

a.

b.

c.

(17)

(18)

numbers shall be Arabic numbers or alphabetical letters. Numbers shall not be spelled out. Each character

shall not be less than four inches high with a minimum stroke width of ½ inch;

Owners must affirm that they have adequate property and short term rental liability

insurance that specifically covers short term rental use;

Establish a short-term rental account with Gilmer County's planning and zoning department

(or designee) and renew short-term rental license each year;

Parties that do not use third party rental platforms (Airbnb, VRBO, HomeAway, etc.) that remit

hotel/motel tax on the short-term rental owner's behalf are responsible for timely remitting

all applicable hotel/motel tax proceeds through the county's board of commissioners

accounting office (or designee);

Provide proof that the short-term rental host license number is included on any short-term

rental advertisement;

Provide the planning and zoning department with a copy of "house rules" and post same

"house rules" in a conspicuous place within short - term rental;

Certify that there are no unpaid financial obligations to the county other than current

unremitted short term rental taxes;

Certify that there are no deed restrictions and/or covenants on a property that prohibits the

use of the property as a short-term rental;

Electrical

All electrical receptacles/junctions must have cover plates installed. Exterior electrical

receptacles must have rain cover guards installed;

All unused openings for circuit breakers and switches shall be closed. Replace them with

adequate spacers, blanks, or filler plates;

GFIC-protected outlets shall be installed as per NEC 210.8. A GFIC shall be provided in

dwelling units in the following locations: bathrooms, garages, outdoors, crawl spaces,

basements, kitchens, areas with sinks, boathouses, bathtubs, laundry areas, indoor damp

locations;

Storage and general fire protection. Use reasonable efforts to keep storage, furnishings, and

combustibles away from heat producing equipment to minimize fire risk;

Exit and egress. Exit doors may not be equipped with any type of deadbolt or latch which

requires the use of a key or special knowledge/effort to open the door from the interior side.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-107. - Neighbor notification.
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(a)

(b)

(1)

(2)

(3)

Owner shall attest to distributing a good neighbor notification letter to all adjoining property owners and

property owners within 250 feet of the short-term rental's property boundary. Owner shall provide

neighbors with any changes to contact information for the local responsible party within seven days of the

change.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-108. - Violations/consequences.

The planning and zoning director is authorized to issue a warning, suspend or revoke a short-

term rental host license issued under the provisions of this chapter if the short-term rental host

license is issued in error, or on the basis of incorrect information supplied, or where it is

determined that the building, structure, unit or portion thereof is in violation of any ordinance, or

where the operation of the short-term rental is in violation of any state law or any ordinance, or

regulation or any of the provisions of this article (the "violations").

Order of steps for handling violations.

The planning and zoning director shall first issue a written warning to the short-term rental

host, and their designated agent if applicable, for any violations. The short-term rental host

shall have 30 days to correct or remedy the violations set out in the written warning.

If the short-term rental host fails to correct or remedy the violations set out in the written

warning within 30 days after the issuance of the written warning, then the planning and

zoning director shall issue a citation for the violations that includes a fine in an amount to be

set out by resolution and shall be set forth in the county fee schedule in Chapter 66, Article II,

Section 66-40, Building permit fees. The citation shall set out a date for a hearing to be held

by the short-term rental board. The short-term rental board shall either find that the

violations in the citation were committed or dismiss the citation. If the short-term rental

board finds that the violations in the citation were committed, then the short-term rental host

will then have 30 days to correct or remedy the violations and pay the fine set out in the

citation.

If the short-term rental host fails to correct or remedy the violations set out in the written

warning and remit the scheduled fine within 30 days after the issuance of the citation, the

planning and zoning director shall issue a written notice of suspension of the short-term

rental host license for a 30-day period. The written notice of suspension shall set out a date

for a hearing to be held by the short-term rental board. If the short-term rental board finds

that the short-term rental host has failed to correct or remedy the violations and pay the fine

per Section 45-108 (2), then the short-term rental board shall issue a suspension of the short-

term rental host license for a 30-day period.
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(4)

(5)

(c)

If the short-term rental host continues to fail to correct or remedy the violations set out in the

written warning and remit the scheduled fine within the 30 day suspension period, ,then the

planning and zoning director shall issue a written notice of suspension of the short-term

rental host license for a period of 12 months. The written notice of suspension shall set out a

date for a hearing to be held by the short-term rental board. If the short-term rental board

finds that the short-term rental host has failed to correct or remedy the violations and pay the

fine per Section 45-108 (2) and (3), then the short-term rental board shall issue a suspension

of the short-term rental host license for a period of 12 months. Neither the owner/operator,

nor any member of the owner/operator's household, may reapply for a short-term rental host

license for the same property for a period of 12 months.

If the short-term rental host continues to fail to correct or remedy the violations set out in the

written warning and remit the scheduled fine within the 12 month suspension period, then

the planning and zoning director shall issue a written notice to permanently ban the short-

term rental host from being issued another short-term rental host license. The written notice

to permanently ban shall set out a date for a hearing to be held by the short-term rental

board. If the short-term rental board finds that the short-term rental host has failed to correct

or remedy the violations and pay the fine per Section 45-108 (2),(3) and (4), then the short-

term rental board shall permanently ban the short-term rental host license from obtaining a

short-term rental license.

For a repeat violation of the same conduct in a 24 month period by a short-term rental host, the

planning and zoning director shall proceed immediately to Section 45-108 (b)(2).

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)

Sec. 45-109. - Administrative appeal/judicial review.

Any decision by the short-term rental board under Section 45-108 shall be appealable to the county

board of land use appeals. Any appeal must be received by the county board of land use appeals within 30

days of the date of the decision by the short-term rental board.

Any decision by the county board of land use appeals shall be appealable under the Superior and State

Court Appellate Practice Act codified in O.C.G.A. § 5-3-1, et seq.

(Res. No. 24-188, 11-14-2024)
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